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United States of America,
Indian '!mitm.
Southern Distriet,

bmnm-cmnm
appeared H,F,Grinstead and said:

I, H,F.Grinetead, do solemnly swear that on the 25th day of
August 1806 1 saw a package registered at the Post Office at
oavland, I,T,, addressed to the Governor of thC Choctaw Nation,
Tuskahora, WUnd. Ter,; that Registry Receipt No. 15 reseived from
the Postuaster and attached hereto is a receipt for said package
which contained true copies of the application of Henry Dutton, an-
of the affidavits of Martha J,Buck and John @,Buck in support of
sanme,

(8igned) H. F, Grinstead,

Subseribed and sworn to before me this Srd day of Sept. 1896,
(signed) J.E,Grinstead.
Notary Publie.



()
 REGISTRY RECEIPT,

. Letter
Post Office at Oakland, I,T,, Registeredparcel No, 15,

Reeeived August 26th, 1896, of Henry Dutton, addressed to Gov=-
ernor of Choctaw Nation, Tuskahoma, I.T,
(signed) J.EB,Dillinghan,
Postnaster,

( Copy .



Application for Citizenship,
—=000-~—

To the Honorable Henry I, Dawes et al. United States Com:ission
to the Five Ciwilized Tribes authorized by an Act of Congress of
June 4th, 1896 to hear and determine oitizenehip in the Chootaw

Gentlemen:=-

© Your petitioner, Hemry Dutton, for and in behalf of
hinself and his heirs thie day maves this theimgpplication to you
for the purpose of being placed on the revised roll of Choctaw
Indg2ans, and of those entitled to share in the distribution of
funds and allotment of lands in said Nation by virtue of their
Choetaw blood, and I herewith subhit the enelosed and attached
affidavits in suport of said claim; and respectfully await the
time when this eclaim shall be heard and tried,
Respectfully submitted,
(signed) Henry Dutton,

Roll of appliecants, with relationship.

Age Relationship,
70 years Applicant,
40 » Son
38 son
- = Son
a " Son
[ "
4 Grand-Daughter,
11 " "
2 " "
5 " "
3 " "
10 " "
8 ,» "
4 u "
2 Grand Son
4 L m th.
; u Grand Son
1 "

Witness my hand this the 24th day of August, 1896,
(Signed) Henry Mutton,



Now én this 24th day of Bugust, 1896, before me a Notary
Publiec in and for the above mentioned Distriet personally
appeared Henry Dutton who being duly sworn upon his oath stated

that the facts set forth in the foregoing application are correct
and true.

Subseribed and sworn to before me this hhe 24th dav of
August, 1896,
(Signed) J. E, Grinstead,
Notary Public.



PETITION
To the Honorable Henry L, Dawes, et al,, composing the Conmission
appointed by Congress to the Five Tribes:

Your petitioner, Henry Dutton, respeectfully represents in
making this his application to you for enrollment of himself and
his hedrs upon the revised roll of the Choctaw Indians; that his
name is Henry Dutton, that he was born in Wythe County, Va,, in
the year 1826, and now resides at Linn, I.T. ' and that he being a
sitizen of the United States was married to Harriet Staley and it

is through the Indian blood of said Harriet Staley that this
applicant claims for himself and his heirs the rights of citizenshinv
in the Choetaw Nation, He further avers that it can ve proven to
yvomr satisfaction by the attached evidence, aceording to such
rules and regulabions as you may preseribe and aceording to the
laws of the United States Congress and the treaties of said
Nation with the United States, that they are citizens of said
Natidn and as sueh eitizens are entitled to all the rights,
privileges and protection of citizenship in such Nation; and these
respectfully await the time when said cause shall be heard and
tried,

Respectfully,
(Signed) Henry Dutton.

United States of Ameriea
smthmnn ,mbimot.
Now on this 24th day of Aug,,1898, before me a Notary

Publie for the aforesaid District personally appeared Henry Mmtton,
who being duly sworn, stated upon oath that the facts set forth
in the foregoing instrument are true and correct.

Subseribed and sworn to before me this 24th dav of August,1896,

(Signed) J. E, Grinstead,

Notary Public.



United States of Amerieca,
Indian Territory,
southern Distriect.
Affidavit of lartha J. Buek in the e¢itizenship elain of
Henry Dutton, who being dulvy sworn says: |

My name is Martha J,Buck, my post office is Willias, I.T.

I was vorn in Wythe Co., Va,, in the yvear 1838, I have known Henry
Dutton sinee his boyhood, and also know that he married Harriet
Staley, through whose Indian blood this claim is made., I also
knew her mother Tina Staley, who was a descendant of our Cubbv
Folsom who was & full blood Choetaw Indian and drew rations and
annuity monev from the U,S,.Govermment as a full blood Choctaw
Indian,

I further know that the heirs of Henry Dutton for whom this
application is made are direct descendants of Cubby Folsom and
that they have the appearance of being of Indian decent,

| (8igned) Vartha J,Buck.

United States of Amerieca,
Indian Territory,
Southern Distriet.

Now on this 24th day of Auguwt, 1896, before me the
undercigned suothiryvt, a Notary Publie, in and for the aforesaid
District, personally appeared Martha J,Buck, who veing duly sworn
upon her oath stated that the facts set forth in the foregoing

‘affidavit are true and correct.

Subseribed and sworn to before me this the 24th day of August,

1898,
(8igned) J. B, Grinstead,

Notary Publie



United States of America
Indian Territory
Southern Distriet.

Affidavit of John G, Buok in the citizenship claim of
Henry Dutton, who being duly sworn ma:‘

My name is John G,Buck, my post office is Willis, I.T,

I was born in Wythe Co., Va.,, in 1830 and have known the applicant
in this cause, Henry Dutton, from boyhood., I also knew Harriet
Staley whom he married in 1868, I also knew her grandfather
Mvers, and her great grandfather Folsom, who was a full blood Choc-
taw Indian, I also know that all the descendants of this Cubby
Folsmom have the appearance of being of Indian descent., I also
know that said Cubby Folsom drew Pations and anmuity payments from
the U,S.Government as a Choctaw Indian,

(Signed) John G,Buck- X -
H,F.Grinstead.

United States of America,
Indian Territory,
Southenn Distriect,
Now on this 24th day of August, 1896, before ne a
Notary Publiec in and for the aforesaid Distriet, personally
appeared John G,Buek, who being duly sworn upon his oath stated
that the facts set forth in the foregoing affidavit are correct
and true, |
Subseribed and sworn to before me this 24th day of August,
1898,
(8igned) J. E, Grinstead,
Notary Publie,



United States of America,
Indian Territory,
Southern District, ‘
On this 24th day of Sugust, 1896, personally appeared

vefore me Henry Dutton, who being duly sworn says:

I have this dav mailed to the Governor of the Choctaw Nation
a true and correct certified copy of the evidence contained in and
attached to this cause.

(8igned) Henry Dutton.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 24th day of August, 18986,
(8igned) J. E, Grinstead.
Notary Publie,



Indian Territory,
Southern Distrioct.

Before me, the under-igned authority, on this day personally
appeared, Hunnally Williams, who after being by me first duly
sworn on oath states that he is 85 years old and resides near
Homer, in the Chickasaw Nation, Ind. Ter.,, that 'no was born and
raised among t he Chickasaw and Choetaw Indians in the State of Miss,
That he assgisted in moving the Chickasaws and Choétaw Indians when
they came West as far of the Miss, River and then returned to the
house of Ben Love in the old Chickasaw Nation in the State of
Mississippi. That he first helonged to Moses Sperry and then to
Ben Love, I belonged to Ben Love when he removed to the Indian
Territory and ocame with him, After my removal to the Indian
Territory Ben Love gave me 1o his son-in-law, Geo.Ames, to whon
I belonged when I was freed,

Affiant further states that he knew OCubby Folsom; that he
knew the said Cubby Folsom when he was a boy and played with him
often; that he knows the said Cubby Folsom was a full blood
Choetaw Indian, and while I knew him was so recognized, That he
married a Thompson who was a full blooded Chickasaw woman, and
that he had a daughter who married a Myers who was a white man,

Affiant further states that very often Chickasaws and Choctaws
while they resided in the State of Mississippi often made trips

and visite up into the States of Tennessee and Virginia; that
he has been taken on these #rips or visits into the State of
Virginia by his owners who were Indi%

(Signed) Hunnally X Williams,
marx,

Subsgerived and sworn to before me this the 9th day of April, 1897,
(8igned) D.J,Carpenter, Notary Publie,
Southern Distriet, Indian Territory.



TESTIMONY,

Be itremembered, that on this the 10th day of Septenber,
1897, at Caddo, I.T., within the Ontral Distriet of the Indian
Territory, personally appeared before me, J.S.Hancoeck, Notary
Public, Indian Territory, within and for said Distriet thereof,
Mre, Eleie Perkins, who, having been by me first duly sworn
aceording to law, dopoées and says:

My post office is Coney, I,T.; my age is 75 years. I an a
citizen of the Choetaw Nation by blood, I removed from the State of
Mississippi, in the old Choctaw Cownty place known as Asce Ailmo,

I have beena resident of this nation ever since.I came to this
Choctaw Nation., I am a daughter of Robert Folsom who was a Choe-
taw Indian. My grandfather was Nathaniel Folsom a white man who
married an Indian woman bv the name of Shoklohoma, and this family
tree is where the Folsom family originated from them and there
were a large Tfamily of people before they immigrated to this
country, I knew McXee Folsom who was the father of Peter and
McKee Folsom Jr., who was known as Cubby Folsom. MeKee Folsonm, Sr.,
. was a brother to my father. I have no interest in the presecution
of this olain, T will state that MeKee Folsom's ohildren and all
are scattered everywhere,

( Bigned) Elecie h? Perkins
e,

Witness, Henry Byington.

Sworn to and subserived to before me this the 10th dav of

September, 1897,
(Signed) J  H,Haneoek, Notary Publie,

[
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DEPART MENT OF THE INTERIOR, .
Cormission to the Five Civilized Tribes.

N.Mﬂh M.; DO,‘; M’ 1898.

#319,

Henry Dutton, et al,)
vs.

Choctaw Nation, )

Filed September Sthh 1896, Answer filed, Application denied.
no proof that the applicant ever resided in the Territorv with
his wife, and no proof that the other applicant are ehildren of
the applicants wife or himself.

Oakland, Ind, Ter,

I, H.M,Jacoway, Jr., Seeretary, do certify that the above
and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Choetaw, Record C¢,
Case 2653, of the Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes.

Given under my hand and official signature this the 15th
day of Feby.,1897,

(Signed) Henry Stroup, acting seavetary.



IN THE UWITED STATES COURT, IN THE INDIAN TERRITORY,
SOUTHFRN DISTRICT, AT ARDMORE,

BEFORE W, H, L, CAMPBELL, ESQ., MASTER IN CHANCERY.

Henry Dutton et al.,)

vs, #1382 Mareh 9, 1897.

Chocatew Nation, )

Appeared: ¢,L.Herbert, Esq., for Plaintiffs.

Mrs, Martha Buck, a witness for the plaintiff, veing duly

sworn,testifies as follows:

Qe
A,

Qe
A,

Direct Examination by Mr, Herberti:
Where do you live, lirs. Buck?
In the Indian Territory, about one and 2 half miles from Willils,
Chickasaw Wation, I, T.
How long have you resided in the Territorv?
Been off and on in here for a long while. While in the M—
taw Nation and while in Texas, and came back 1o the Territory.
How long did you live in the Choctaw Nation?
One year.
When 4id you move to Téxas?
nontMM:ltmhektommelam

Q. About 12 years since moved to Texas?

Yes sir.

Q. How long stay in Texas?
A Two or three vears.
Q How long have you been living in the Territory off and on altogé~

ther?

A Avbout 18 or 17 years,

Q Here all of the time exce:t about 2 or three years in Texas?

A Yes sir,



Q Where 4id you come to the Territory?
A Goue to Texas, '
Q Where in Texas?
A Cooke Co.,
Q Where did you come from when you went to Texas?
A Come from West Verginia.
Q What part?
A Withe Co,,
Q Near what town?
A 11 Miles from Witheville,
Q What was your maiden name before you married?
A Martha J,Taylor.
Q What was your mother's malden name?
A Staley,
Q What was your mother's father's name? Do you remember?
A James Staley.
Q What was your mother's mother name?
A Teny Staley.
Q Do you know anything about your grandmothery Teny Staley?
What was her malden name before she married?
A Teny Myers,
A Folsom,
Q Do you know amything about a young man named Cubby Folsom?
A I heard of him but never seen him,
Q That is the history of the family?
A Yes sir,
Q Where did he live?
A Withe Co,
/2 Q What was he reputed to be ?



/3

A A full blooded Choctaw Indian,
Q What was the Telation of your grendmother to him? Do you know

what relation she was to Cubby Folsom?
A It was her paw; No.
Q Who was the mother of Teny Myers?
A Folsom, Son of old Tubby Folsom.

Excused.

Henry Dutton, a witness for the plaintiff, testifies upon

oath:
By Mr, Herbert:

Q. Did you ever know a man by the name of Oubby Folsom in West Va,?

A Yes,

Q. State what you knew of him?

A I knew he was living there in Virginia,

Q Where in Virginia did he live?

A Withe Co, |

Q What was his nationality? White man or what ?

A Full blooded Choctaw Indian,

Q Have you seen him?

A Yes sir,

Q When did you first see this man?

A I saw him after I was married.

Q How long after you were married did you see him?

A Pew Months after I was married saw him ‘&t my father-in-law's,
Jos. Staley. ‘

Q What year were vou married?

A In '53,

Q@ To whom were you married?

A Harriett Staley.

.—3 Rl
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Q Wherebouts?

A Withe Co,, West Va,

Q Near what town?

A 11 miles from Witheville.

Q What relation was this man Cubby Folsom to your wife?

Q.What was your wife's maiden name?

A Harriett Staley.

Q Harriet Staley was your wife?

A Yes sir,

Q What relation was Harriett Staley, whom you married, to this
man Cubby Folsom?

A Tt was her grend-father,

Q He ﬁs her grand-father?

A f!oo sir,

Q Do you know who Cubby Folsom married?

A I think Mrs, Thompson, I don't know her given name,

A A Chickasaw Indian?

Q Did you ever see her?

A Yo sir,

Q State whether she was living at the time you married.

A T don't know,

Q That was the history of the family, that Cubby Folsom married
a full blooded Chickasaw Indian, Mrs, Thompson?

A Yes sir,

Q Do you recollect Harriett Staley, your wife's mother's name?
Who her mother was?

A Teny Myers fer mailden name,

Q Do rou'!mov what relation Teny Myers was to Cubdby Folsom?

A Grand-daughter.

Q You say this man Cubby Folsom was where you were about three

monthe after you married?
——fe
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A, Yes sir,

Q State if he recognized your wife as his grand-daughter?

A Yes sir,

Q How long did he stay there?

A All night.

Q How long after that?

A Several tinmes.

Q How long did he live from where vou lived?

A Some 7 or 8 piles,

Q How is it you never came to see him any oftener?

A He was frequently there at my father-in-law's and I happened
not to be there.

Q Did you know any of Oubby Folsom's children ?

A Yo sir,

Q Did you know Jos, Staley?

A Yes sir,

Q What relation was he to your wife?

A He was my wife's father.

Q Did you know Mrs, Teny Staley?

A’ Yes sir,

Q Was she living at the time you married?

A Yes sir,

Q What 4id he claim to be ?

A One half u'o,ot..

Q What?

A Chooctaw,

Q.Didn't claim to be a Chickasaw?

A No,

Q One half breed Choctaw?

A Yes sir,



Q pia ghe or not have the appearance of an Indian?
A Yes sir, she aid.

Q Was she darker than Mrs., Buck?

A Yes sir,

Q How nmeh darker?

A Not a great deal, but some darker,

Q You know that she was a grand-daughter of Cubby Folsom?
A Yes sir,

Q Xnow that to be a faot?

A Yes sir,

Q When did you move to the Territory?

A About 15 years now,

Q Where did you move from?

A Texas,

Q How long did you live in Texas?

A I came to Texas in '68 and left in '67,

‘ Q Where didyou go to?

A Missourd,

Q What portion have you lived in the Indian Territory, are vou
living now?

A Chickasaw.

Q How long in the Chickasaw Nation?

A ILived here about 12 years and four in the Choctaw.

Q Been living here 12 vears up to this time, contimuously?

A Yes sir,

Q Is your wife living or dead? Is Mrs, Henry Dutton living or dead?

A Dead.

Q When and where she die?

A Year , on Red River, Chickasaw Nation,
e e



Q When?

A 'ss.

Q Have you ever married again?

A Yo sh‘.~

Q How many children have you and she, as a result of your marriage?
A 10.

Q Name them.

A James H,, age 40 vears; Robert, age 38; Stephen A,, age 35;
Daniel C., age 26; Dutton; and Mrs,Lela Thorne, age 20; and Mrs,
Fmma Bourland; and-Mellle Dutton and- - -

Q Vas James H, Dutton ever married?

A Yes sir,

Q To whom?

A He married a widow first named Jones, name Randolph.

Q Are they living together?

A Yes sir,

Q How many children have they?

A Virgie, Mary L., Jessie and Della Dutton.

4 Is Robert Dutton married?

A Yes sir.

Q To whom?

A To Mrs,Page.

Q They living together?

A Yes sir, |

Q How many dhildren have they?

A Three,

Q What names?



A Dora, Maggie, Monta Dutton,
Q Is Stephen A,Dutton married?
A Yes sir,
Q To whom?
A Mrs, Hugg.
Q Living with hex?
A Yes sir,
Q How many children have they?
A 4, I rechon,
Q What are their names?
A Della, Barta, Beulah, and Sherman E,Dutton.
Q Was David 0,Dutton married?
A No sir,
Q Lela Dutton married?
A Yes sir,
Q To whom?
A Thorn,
Q How many children has she?
A Two, Hattie B, and Frank Thorn,
Q Where does James H,, Stephens and DPavid Dutton live?
A All in Piekens Co.,, Chickasaw Nation,
Q How long have they lived here?
A As long here as I have,
Q Where does Mrsi Lela Thorn and her husband live?
A Chickasaw Nation,
Q Who is Vrs, Mollie DPutton?
A My sons widow.
Q Have you a son named John Dutton deceased?
A Yes sir,
/g Q They have any children?
-



A Yes sir, Roy Dutton, they live near Lehigh, Choctaw Nation,

Q How long?

A About 8 or 4 years,

Q Mr.,Dutton, you have lived in the Chickasaw Nation and Choctaw
‘Nation about 16 years altogether; during that time have you
been required to pay pvermits to the authorities?

A I paid two,

Q When?

A The first two vears after I come here.

Q Why didn't you pay after that?

A I had no right to pav them,

Q Did the authorities request it?

A Yes sir, and I refused 1o pay beaause I claimed to be a member
of the Tribve.

Q@ Did they file any c@mplaint against you on account of you refus-

ing to pay?

A Yo sir, never did,

Q This application was prepared ny a news-paper man at Oakland?

A Yes sgir, _ ,

Q Did you get netice from the Dawes Commission after they acted on
your application?

A Yes s:h'.‘

Q Wherein they advised you that no evidence showing you resided
in the Territory and no proof that the applicants are your
chiidren?

A Yes sir,

Excused,

Mr, Buek, a witness for the applicants, upon oath, testifies;
after being oalylod:



Direct Examination by Mr. Herbert.
Q Where were you born, Mr, Buck?
A West Virginia,
Q When, what year?
A 18830,
Q How long did you live in West Va.?
A Until 's8,
Q Were you married there?
A Yes sir,
Q To whom?
A To Martha J, Taylor.
Q That is your wife?
A Yes sir,
Q Were you acquainted with Mr, Henry Dutton's wife?
A Yes sir,
Q How long did you know her?
A From the time I was a boy.
Q What relation to your wife?
A My wife's aunt,
Q What was the name of your wife's mother?
A Xatie Taylor, maiden name Staley.
Q Sister of Harriett Staley, who married Dutton?
A Yes sir,
Q Do you know the maiden name of Hariett Staley's mother?
A Meyers, Her mother's maiden name was, Folsom, daughter of
Cubby Foleom,
Q Hariett's maiden name was Teny lMyers?
A Yes,
Q Do you know the maiden name of Teny Myers' mother?
A She was a Folson,
20
-
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Q Her father's name?
A Cubby Folsom, blooded Choctaw,
Q How long did you know this Folsom back there?
A From the time I was big enough.
Q Did you know Capt. Bhompson?
A I saw him there at my wife's m;fatm'-a many a tinme.
Q What is his name?
A Jos, Stalev,
Q When you first saw him what age man was he?
A Very oid.
Q State what he was?
A Choctaw, full blood Choetaw Indian,
Q You know that to be a faoct?
A Yes gir,
Q Foom what vou know and from what you have heard of the family
history, your wife was related to Cubby Folsom?
A Yes sir, was her grand-father, I think the old man died before
we left the State.
Q How far did you live from him ?
A 15 or 16 miles. I think he left there before we left there.
Q Did you ever see Cubby Folsom's wife?
A Yever did,
Q Did you ever see Teny Staley's mother?
A Yo sir, never did.
Q How o0ld was your wife at the time you married her?
A On the 11th of May she was 15 years old,
Q Did vou know whether any of these Folsoms came to the Territory?
A Wo sir, I didn't know,
o Y
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BY THE COURT:

Q How did you know that Folsom was a Choctaw Indian?

A He was mighty dark skin, and ﬁa:le he was an Indian and always
considered an Indian,

Q Any other Choctaw Indians in that country?

A Yes sir, four or i’ive femilies there yvet,

Q How 4id you know he belonged to the Choctaw Tribe?

A They all called him a Choctaw and he said that he was a full
blood Choetaw.

Q Did you know where he came from and what became of him ?

A Yo sir, I don't,

Q Duting what space of time did you know him?

A I knew him, I reckon, over two years.

Q What did he do?

A Was drinking a good deal of bhrandy then,

Q Work any?

A Yo sir,

Q Where d.id his wife live?

A I don't know,

Q Do you know whether or not he was ever married to Mes, Thompson?

A That is what I always hear them say,
Q Where did they live, did she live with him?
A I never saw her, I suppose so.
Q Where was he reputed to live?
A In Wither Co., at that time.
Q How far from you ? '
A 8 or 10 miles.
Q Did his wife live with him?
A I don't know,
——]e—
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Q Was she Teputed to live with him?
A I think his wife was dead then,
Q Where was his children then ?
A I don't know,
Q Did you ever see the daughter of Cubby, Mrs, Mvers ?
A Yo,
0 Where was she reputed to live ?
A In Rest Virginia, Mrs, Staley had been Miss Myers lived in W,
Virginia and was very old.
Q You say they were very old ?
A Yes.
Q What time did they die ?
A I don't know,both very old in 's8,
Q She was a grand-daughter of Cubby Folsom ?
A Yes sir, |
Q When was the last time you saw him ?
A In '62 and '53,
Q@ What age man was he at that time ?
A Very old,
By Mr, Herbert, Re-Direct:
Q@ About how old was Mrs, Teny Staley in '68 ?
A T expect she must have been a lady of about 85 or 70,
Q@ Avout how old was old Cubby Folsom ?
A A great deal older, I think about 85,
Q Mre. Teny was his grandmmkumEx® dsughber?
A Yes sir,
Q She appeared to be 685 years old ?
A Yes sir, T didn't know Mrs. Teny Staley's age, she was afflicted
with rheumatisn,
Q You didn't know the ages of Cubby Folsom or her either ?
A Yo sir, P —
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Q I understand you to say thatthe father and mother of Teny
Myers was reported as dead ab the time you married ?

A Yes sir,

Q You never knew them ?

A Yo sir,

Q When were you married to Martha J, Taylor ?

A In 1854,

Q Where ?

A In Tennessee.

Q Have 2 marriage license ?

A Yes sir, Got my license in Tennessee.

Q She was fifteen vears of age at that time ?

A Yes sir, _ ,

Q How many children have you and she ?

A 12, |

Q Name themnm,

A, Mary Caroline, Elizabeth Alice, deceased, Geo, Piper, Jos,

Franklin, Thos.,Jefferson,Buck, Buela, Ora Allen, Fritz Gerald,

Wn, Riley, and Clarence Buck- - -, Have three chdldren dead,

who died without issue. Mary Oaroline was married to Sam Taylor,

and they have eight ohildren: Robert, Elizabeth, Virgie, Andrew,
Ida, Osear, Ora and Marian Taylor.

Geo,P,Buck married to Cyndy Taylor, and they have one child:

Rosa Buek: And Jos,J,Buck married Julia Taylor and they have
one child; Erastus Buck, And Thos,J,Buck married Beckie Parker

and have three children; Allen, Ora May and Clenton Bueck: And
Lela Green Buck married John Parker, and they have one child;
Linden Parker: Ora Allen Buck was married to W,P.Jacks and have
one child; George Washington Jacks.

Q@ That is all correct?

A Yes sir,



Mrs, Buck, a witness for the plaintiffs, being duly sworn,

testifies:

Direect Examination by Mr., Herbert:

Q How many brothers and sisters have you ?

A 11 of us,

Q Can you give the names ?

A Joseph, Jefferson, Payton, Margaret, Anothony, Susan, Alice,
Caroline, Beckie, Cosby and myself,

Q How mamyt of your brothers and sisters living ?

A Only one brother,

Q Who ?

A Joseph Stalev.

@ Where?

A In Texas.

Q The balance dead ?

A Yes sir,

Q Do your children andgrand-children all live in the Chickasaw

~ Nation, Indian Territory ?

A Yes sir, In Pickens County,

Q You knew Mrs, Teny Staley did vou ?

A Yes sir, she was my grand mother,

Q Do you know from Mm mother told you, what her age was
when she married ?

A She must have been 165 or 16 years old,

Q What did she say to you; you know the difference between your
mother's age and yours ?

A When I was born maw was 16,

Q How do you know?

A Maw said so,

Q What age when she married ?

J A-— A Avbout 16, -

-513-—



-

Z¢

Q Are you the oldest chilad?
A Yes sir,
Q What time did you leave Virginia ?
A In 18868,
Q About what age was vour mother at that time ?
A T oan't tell you.
Q Do you know whether or not old man Cubby Folsom was living ? °
A I don,t
Q Did you see him just before vou left ?
A No sir, I mever seen hinm,

By The Court.
Q@ Did you ever see your grand-mother ?
A Yes sir,
Q Her name was Staley ?
A Yes sir,
Q Did she have any brothers and sisters ?
A I don't know anything avout it.
Q Did you ever see any of them ?
A I was so young I ean't recollect.
Q See your grand-mother ?
A Yes sir,
Q How many children did she have ?
A T don't know exaotly.
Q How many did you know ?
A Tao, |
Q How old was your mother ?
A I can't tell.
Q I= she now living ?
A Dead,

——] B



Q When 4id she die ?
A I don't know what year.
Q@ Died before you left Viginia ?
A No sir,
Q After you moved to Texas ?
A Yes sir,
Q Died since you moved to the Territory ?
A Long time before,
Q What age was she when she died ?
A I reckon about 40, I ecan't tell you.

By Mr,Herbert:
Q How long has she been dead ?
A I can't tell, about 17 years.
Q What is your age now ?
A Will ve 50, the 11th, of May,

Witness Excused.
Vi, Herbert asks the Court to grant him until the 15th day of
April to introduce new evidence, Which request was granted.
Case closes for present.



Q When did she die ?

A T don't know what year,

Q Died before you left Viginia ?

A Wo sir,

Q After you moved to Texas ?

A Yes sir, ' 4

Q Died sinece you moved to the Territory ?

A Long time before,

Q What age was she when she died ?

A I reckon about 40, I can't tell you.

Q How long has she been dead ?

A T can't tell, about 17 vears.

Q What is your age now ?

A Will ve B0, the 11th, of May,

Ve, Herbert asks the Court to grant him unti) the 15th day of

April to introduce new evidence, Which request was granted.
tase closes for present.



2&

In THE UNITED STATES COURT, IN THE INDIAN TERRITORY,
SOUTHERN DISTRIOT, AT ARDMORE,
Henry Dutton, et &l,, and,
Martha Buck, et al.,
Amended Petition,

Vs, THE CHOCTAW NATION.

Now comes the plaintiffs, Henry Dutton and others, and
Martha Buek and others, after leave of the Court first obtained;
eases No. 132, entitled Henry Dutton, et al, Vs. the Choctaw Nation,
and No,131, entitled Martha Buck et al Vs the Choctaw Nation,

pending on the docket of this Court, and appeal from the Cormission
nmmmmm«mmm&uzamnor
umm,-—-tnemotmwmanu. the Choctaw
Nation; and leave of the Gurt being had, file this, their amended
petition in lieu of their petition filed with said Coimission on
September 6th, 1898, the sameread as follows =

The said Henry Dutton and his children, to-wit: James H.,
Robert, Stephens A,, David 0, Dutton, and Mrs, Leld Thorn, and
Mrs. Mollie Dutton, and his grand children, to-wit: Virgle, Mary L.,
Jessie, Dora V,, Maggie, Monta, Della, Buelah, Bartie, Sherman E.,
Dutton, uunur.mmmxm.mmm:

And the said M¥rs, Martha Buck and her children, to-wit:

Mary Caroline Taylor, Geo.Piper Buck, Jos,Franklin Buek, Thos.
Jefferson Buck and Lela G.Parker, mmm Fitzgerald Buok
William R, Buek and Clarence Buck.

And the ohildren of Vary Oaroline Taylor, Viz:- Robert,
Elizabeth, Virgle, m. Jessie, Ida, Oscar, Ora and Marion
Taylor;

And the ehildren of the said Geo, P,Buck, Viz:- Rosa Buek,
and the @hild of Jos,Franklin Buek, viz: Erastus Buck; and the
ehildren of Thos J. Buek, viz: Ora May, Clenton and Alma Bueck;
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Chickasaw Indian by blood, and that by reason of her marriage to
the said J.G.Buck he became and was and ever since said date has
been a member of the trive of Choetaw Indians and that thelr
ehildren and grandchildren m menbers of the tribe of Choctaw
Indins by blood.

Wherefore, the premises being considered, the petitioners
pray that they be decreed by this Honorable Court to be members
of the tribe of Choctaw Indians, and in duty bound will ever pray.

(Signed)  Freeman, Nesbut & Hill,
Attornevs for Petitioners

Mrs, Martha Buck upon oath states; That the statements in the

foregoing petition are true.
(Signed)  Martha Buok.

Subseribed and sworn to before me, this the 9th day of March, 1897,

(Signed) James H,Mathers,
Nptary Publie.
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UNITED STATRS COURT SOUTH¥RN BISTRICT AT ARMMORE, INDIAN
HRRITORY,

Henry Matton, et =1,
and lgry Buck el al,

v
thogtaw Nation: } ’ e T

The appliecants in this case all claim under one common
ancestor, Cubby Folsom, who, it is alleged is a full blood Choctaw
Indian, The application alleges that Cubby Folsom had a daughter
named ______ Myers and there was born to ____ Myers a
dsughter by the name of Perny Saley, that said Penny Staley was
married to Joseph, and as a result of this union, there was
m.wwmmdm.m.muumoa
was & one fourth Ohostaw and Ohickasaw Indian by blood: that
Henry Dutton, the applicant herein, was legally married to the
said HarriettStaley in Wythe Co,, West Va,, in thevear 1853.
xmtmmmtmmummumvm
the Court, even if the applicants are descendants of Cubby Folson,
that she was a Chootaw Indian by blood, and that this assertion is
merely a family tradition, and not supported by the evidence
necessary to establish thefact that these appleants are mtitled
to be enrolled as eitizens of the Gpootaw Wation . '

I therefore recommend that this application be denied.

- (8igned ) W, H.L,Campbell,
Vaster in Chancery.
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Choctaw Nation,

Now at this time came on to be heard the report of the Master
in Chancery, filed hereln on the 25rddday of June, 1897, in causes No,
131, entitled Martha Buck, et al,, vs, The Ch octaw Nation, and No,
132, entitled Henry Dutton, et al,, vs, The Ghoctaw Natiom, heretofore
consolifdated by order of this court as N o, 132, entitled and styled
Henry Dutton, et al,y vs, The Choctaw Nation;and at the same time
came the applicants by their attormeys, and it appearing to tehe
court that the applicants hereim, through their attorneys, have excepted
to the report of said Master In Ghancery, wherein he recommends the
applicants be denied the right to have their names enrolled as members &
the Trive of Choctaw Indians; and the court after mhm hearing said excep-
% & tions, and being fully advised in the premises, is of the opinion tha
said exceptions should be, and the same are hereby sustained; and that
said Master's report should be and the same is in all things overruled;
and it appearing to the court from the evidence that all the applicants
are uembers of the Choctaw Tribe of Indiams, it is therefore, conside
ered, adjudged and decreed by the court,that Henry Dutton, James H,
Dutton, Robert Dutton, Stephens A, Duttom, David C, Duttom and Mrs,
Leila Thorn, Virgie Dutton,Mary L, Dutton, Jessie Duttom, Dora V, Dutton,
Maggie Dutton,Monta Dutton,Della Duttom, Beulah Dutton, Bertie Duttonm,
Sherman E, DuttonsHattie B, Thorn, Frank Thorn and Roy Duttom,;:nd
Franklin Buck,Thomas Jefferson Buck, Lela @, Parker,Ora Allen Jacks,
Fitzgerald Buck,Wm, R, Buck,Clarance Buck,Robert Taylor, Elizabeth Taylon
Virgie Taylor,Andrew Taylos, Jessie Taylor, Ida Taylor, Oscar Taylor, Ora
Taylor,Marien Taylor,Rosa Buck,Erastus Buck, Ora May Buck, Clinton Buck,
Alma Buck, Linden Parker,@eorge Washington Jacks,and J, ¢, Buckm are all
members of the Choetaw Tribe of Indians by blodd,and as such are
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entitled to have théir names enrolled as meuwbers of said Tribe of Choect
aw Indians by blood,except as to Henry Dutton and J, 6, Busk, who are me
members of said Tribe by intermarriage,

It is further considered,adjudged and decreed by the court that
the Choctaw Natiom,the defendant,pay all costs in this behalf expended
and incurred, for which execution may issue, to whéh jdgment of the
court the deferdant, the Chotaw Nation,inm opem court duly excepteds



In the Choctaw and CHickesaw Citizenship Court, sitting at South

MeAlester, Indisn Territory, Term,

Petition of parties plaintiffs, in an action in the United Stetes Court
for the Southern niat§i§€ of the Tnaizn Territory, st Ardmore, stlyed,
Benry Dutton et al., plaintiffs, versus Choctaw Nation, Tefendant, ¥c.132,
for an order and Writ or Error from this court to said court for the said
Scuthern Diaﬁriet.ér the IndianITarritory, direecting and QOmmaqdiﬁg the
trgnsfer and certification of the files, papers, proceedings, records, and

all matters and things pertaining thereto, in said action in said court to
this court:

ocoo0o0o0000
Henry Dutton et al., {
Plaintiffs, %
versus ’ ' Number
The "hoctaw and Chickasaw i e
Nations, Defendants. { i
‘ 00000000000

Comes now the plaintiffa and patitioners herein,‘g;ury Dutton and
his ohildren, to wit'vgamas Hy'y Rebert, ﬁtaphenu A, David C.Putton, and
Mrs. Laiiu Thorv (gnd Mrs. ¥ollie Puttoe) and his grand—ohildren, to wit:
Vi?gie, Mary L., Jesse, Dora 4., Waymie, Monta, ﬁella, Eoulah Bertie,
Sharman B, Tutton arnd Hettie B, Thorn and Frank Thorn and Roy Tutton.

Mrs. lisrtha Buck &no. her children, to wit: Mary Caroline nglar, Gec.
Piper Ré;k, Joseph Franﬁlin Buck, Thomss Jeffé;agn Buck, and Lele G:fPaﬂu
ker, Or&'Allen/&acke and witzw&rfﬁd Ruck, Willtam ﬁ; Puck and Cl arngce
Buck' And the children of Vary Oarcline Taylor, viz: Robert,ﬁiixdg;@h, Virpf
Virgie, Andrg§, Jaaeie, Idn¢~ﬂsc;;, Ora and Marian Teylor; And the chile
~dren of George P. Puck, viz: Resa Buck, end the child of Joseph Franklin
. Puck, viz: Erzstus ﬁhck; and the children of Thomas J. Puck, viz: Ora ﬁg&,
| 01én{on and Almaféuck; and the child of Lela G. Rumk Parker, viz:‘Linggn
‘Parkar, and the child of Ora Allen Jacks, viz: Gaorre fashinwton‘gacks, togi
(f;gethar with Ray “uck son of Tom and Rebecea Buck, Clarence Hervert Par-

ker, son of J, W. and Lela 4. Parka@; snd Johnie A, and Janie Yernolie

¥
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Jecks, children of Pate and Ora A, Jacks; Ceecil Martin
son of Frank Buck; Fomer J. Buck, eon of Jerald and sallie Puck; Stone-
wall Buck daughter of Thomas refferaoﬁ and R. Buck, ﬁho have been born
;siuée the judement herein was cbteained in the United Stetes Court put
vhese names are now enrclled with the Commission to the Five Civilized
Tribes) and respectfully stabe to this Honorsble Court, that proceeding
~under an Act of Conzrosu. ef June the tenth, 1896, they filed a joint
. written application, &nd on to wit: tho day of 664566666654666666,
with the Commission to the Fibse Civilized Tribas, vherein they show that

 they and eech of them are entitled to oitizanship pg membhers of the Choe-

tew Tribe of Tndlans and entitled tc have their names enrclled as such upon
the rolls of Citizenship prepared by said Commission to the Five Civil-
iaad Tribes and as grounds fér"éaid application show! : ‘ 1

- Thet 1n the year 1853, nasr tha tnwn of Wimhyillo, 1n tho Pounty cf

Withe in the State of West varwinia, the applicant Hanry Dutton, wes duly

and legelly married to Hariat Stalay; that the said Hariet Staley wee &

ftaley was tha”daughter of Joseph staley and T %ta,ay, that the said

Teney Steley was & daughter of Mysra, and thst

the mother of the seid Tsney taley wae & daughtar ef Cubhy Folsom, & full-

-

one-fourth Choctaw, and Chickasaw Indian by bload, that tha said Teriet
\

blocded Choctaw Indisn and her mather wes & full blooded Chickassw Indian.
That the epplicant, Martha Buck was duly and legally married to Je G
Buck, near Taylorville, 1n Johnson County, in the %tata of Tenneesee, 1n
the year 18564, and that tha said Martha Buck is the daughter ef Tgtie and ‘
Thomas Taylor, and that tha said ¥atie Taylor was, prior to hor mnrr:ago |
a daughter of the said Jos. Staley snd Teney Staley, se aforessid, and the
petitioners say that the said Hsrriei Dutten is now deceﬁaad, and that the
seid Henry Dutton by virtue of szid ma:riage to said Henriettg Staley be-
come end wae and ever since has been & member of the Tribﬁ ¢f Choctew Tndie!
and that gaid children above named &nd théir children are mevbers df said
Tribe of Choctew Indiane by blood; that the said Henriet Dutton, nee Staley
was onu—fourtn Choctaw and Chlckasaw Indian by blood; that the said Marths

Ruck is e one-eighth Choctew and Chickssaw Indian by bleod, &nd that by



reagon of’hermarfia@e to the sald J;:G. Buck he became and was and ever
gince sald dete has been & member of the Tribe of Choctew Indians and that
‘their ehildren and grand-children are members of the Choctaw Tribe of

Tndians by'hlcvd.

That the eapplication of said petiticners was, by thae Commission to the

Five Civilized Tribes, rejected, and none of them enrclled upon the rolls
‘prepared by sald Commlssion to the Five Civilized Tribes for said Wations.

That &ll of said persons herein sst out have centinuosly resided 1n'
the ITndian Territory and do yet s¢ reside.

And your petitiomers, sfter being rejected &s aforesaid, by said
Commission to the Tive Civilizsd Tribes, in due time, perfectéd their ap- |
peal to the United States Court for the Southern District of the Tndien
Territory, which was duly docketad upon.the Tndian Citizenship docket for

Nation, Defencant, and afterwards consclodetes with No. 131, a comparion

case upon the dockets of gaid Courtsj end nich ssid court in its judgment
of date, the // day ofW , duly admitted 811 of the peti-

tioners herein &s citizens eflthe Choetew Tribe of Indians.

That thereafter, om or about the 17th day of December, 1902, this

: Honer&ble‘Cowrf, proceading under the provisions of the aupplamentdl treat)

mede with the Choctsw and Chickasew Vetions, in an sction styled, "The

Choctew and Chickassaw Nstions, pleintiffs, versus J. T. Riddle et 2l., de-

i
i
|

!\
fendante”, annulled and vacted the judgment obtaired by your petitioners in

said Court in seid souther Distriect and held the same for nsught.
WHEREFORE, the premises coneidered, your petiticners reepactfuliy

pray that they have an mrdér and Writ of Error, dirscting and commending

i

fha United Stetes Court for the Southern District cof the Indian to tresnsfer

© and 6ort1fy the papers, files, procesdings, records, and all matters and

things perteining thereto &s & pért thereof, in seid ecese in said court

ags well as &1l papers, files, procesdings, records, 81l metters and thinge

pertaining theretc in case Ne. 131, Martha Buck et sl v. Choctaw Nation,

- G



as consolidated
a8 consolidated, in said csse in ssid court to this court, snd for all

other relief to which they may be entitled in equity and good conecience.

°§£%2;44;422f gzZ?Z%%%%ZE;E§Z;Z¢¢¢¢ZM(\\
Attorneys for Pe oners.
Q) “é %/{J/ and_m/g/w

parties petitioners in the abeve and foregoing é;{itian upen their cath

Btate thet they are familiar with the matters and things therein set out

and to their own perscnal knowledge the samne is im &ll things correct

94 Bucd

correct gnd true.

Subseribed anéd sworn te before me this *th,eé’{.—/é day of March, 19035.

(St

Nat ary Public
‘erritory.






In the Chootaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court, sitting at
Tishomingo, in the Southern pigtrict of the Indian Territory.

Henry Dutton, et al.,
V8. No. 97.
Choctaw and Chickesaw Nations.

DECREE OF COURT.,

On this day of , 1904, this cause coming
on for final decision, the same having heretofore been submitted
upon the law and the evidence, and the Court being well and
gufficiently advised in the premises, doth find that the
plaintiffs, Henry“ﬁuttcn, James H. Dutton, Robert Dutton, Ste=
phens A, Datton, David C. Dutton, Lelia Thomrn, Virgie Imtton,
Mary L. Dutton, Jesse Dutton or Jessie Dutton, Dora V. Dutton,
Maggle Dutton, Monta Dutton, Dells Dutton, Beulah Dutton,
Bertie Dutton, Sherman E. Dutton, Hattie B. Thomrn, Prank Thorn,
Roy Dutton, Marthe Buck, Mery Ceroline Taylor, Geo. Piper Bugk or
George Piper Buck, Joseph Franklin Buck, Thomas Jefferson Buck,
Lela G. Perker, Ora Allen Jacks, Fitzgerald Buck, Willian R,
Buck or Wm. R. Buck, Clarence Puock, Robert Teylor, Ilizebeth
Taylor, Virgie Taylor, Andrew Taylor, Jespie Taylor, Ida Tayior,
Oscar Taylor, Ore Tayler, Marian Taylor or Marion Taylor, Rosa
Buck, Erastus Buck, Ora Mey Buck, Clenton Buck or Clinton Buck,
Alme Buck, Linden Parker, Georze Washington Jacks, are not
entitled to be deemed or declared citizens of the Choctaw
Nation, or to enrollment as such, or to any rights whatever
flowing therefrom; and the Court doth further find that it has
no jurisdiction over the potit%g?ers Mollie Dutton, Rey Buck,
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Clarence Herbert Parker, Johnie A, Jacks, Janie Magnolia Jacks,
Cecil Martin Buck, Homer J. Buck, and Stonewall Buck,

IT I THEREFORS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
petition of the plaintiffs, Henry Dutton, James H. Dutton,
Robert Dutton, Stephens A, Dutton, David C. Dutton, Lelia Thorn,
Virgie Dutton, Mary L. Dutton, Jesse Dutton or Jessie Dutton,
Dora V. Dutton, Maggie Dutton, lMonta Dutton, Della Dutton,
Beulah Dutton, Bertie Dutton, Sherman E. Dutton, Hattie B.
Thorn, Frank Thern, Roy Dutton, Martha Buck, iary Caroline
Taylor, Geo. Piper Buck or George Piper Buck, Joseph Franklin
Buck, Thomas Jefferson Buek, Lela G. Parker, Ora Allen Jacks,
Fitzgerald Buck, William R. Buck or Wm. R. Buck, Clarence Bueck,
Robert Taylor, Elizebeth Teylor, Virgie Taylor, Andrew Taylor,
Jessie Taylor, Ida Taylor, Oscar Taylor, Ora Taylor, Marian
Taylor or Marion Teylor, Rosa Buck, Erastus Buck, Ora May Buck,
Clenton Buek er Clinton Buck, Alma Buck, Linden Parker, and
Gecrge VWashington Jacks, be denled, and that they be doolared~
not citizens of the Choctaw Nation, and not entitled to enrolle
ment as such citizens, and not entitled to any rights whatever
flowing therefrom; and as to the petitioners, Mollie Dutton,
Ray Buck, Clarence llerbert Parker, Johnie A. Jacks, Janie
Magnolia Jacks, Cecil Martin Buck, Homer J. Buck, and Stonewall
Puek, the Court having no jurisdiction, their petition is
dismicsed.

T

Chiefl Judge.

I EE R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R N

Aspociate Judge.

R R R R N R E RN

Assocliate Judge,



1N THE CHOUTAW AND CHICKASAW CTITTZENSHIP COURT,
gI™rING AT TISHOMINGO, JUNE TBRM, 1904 .

Henry Dutton, et al,
vz, Neo, 97,
Choctaw and Ohickeasaw Nations,

Herbe rt, Walker & Canvon, Attomeys, for plaintiffs,

Nansfield, MeMurray & Cornish, for nefendants,
Present and presiding the Hong ables wﬁl,ter L. Weaver and
Henry &, Poote, Associgte Judgea.‘

JUNE 21, 1904, This day this cause comig on to
he heard, Poth plaintiffs, and defendants bein represented
pounmel snd both having announcad ready for trisl, the follow

ing proceedings were had, to=wit: '
JUDGE WEAVER:
Deesire to offer any evidence,
¥y, Herbert:
T do not, T desire to submit 2 motion in writing if the
record does not show that a motion was made, I desire
wntil two o'elock to prepere s motion to dimiss 1it,
JUDGE WRAVER:
The case is submitted upoen the record. The court
will not permit the motiop %o be I iled upon rour stateme=
ment that you do not intend to offer sny evidence in the
case,

¥o motion has been made, The oral motion is not

entertained, end the written motien will not be pomiﬁted
to be filed,

¥r, Comish:
The Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations wish to state in the
1izht of the conditions that exist in connection with the



submission of the case to the finel decision of the
gourt, that they have exsmined the papers which have been
transferred to this courtxcxmsfukixxxx from the Umited
States Court for the Southern District of the Indian
Territory, in pursuance of its writ of error, snd have made
a carefulk Investigation in the the truth or falsity of
the facts originally alleged, Since no competent evi-
denee 18 offersd by the spplicants in this csse is cupport
of the essential lssues, the Nations which to take no
further asction than that which h:s already becn faken,
but in the event the applicents had seen it to offer
competent evidence in support of the of the issues origi
nally slleged, the Nations are p;e.pared to ghow by the
most positive and conclusive evidence that the original
allegations are not founded in fact, and that the apyli~
cents ere not Choctew Indiene and sre not entitled to be
admitted as such,
¥r, Herbert:

Will the Court permit me to ask counsel, is there any
matter in thst that will aid the Court to determine the

case /

JIDGE WEAVER:
The Court will answer that, It is not,

Mr, Herbert:
Like for the record to show that T made sn orsl mo-

tion und that the Court refused to entertain it,

W MR e sk W e W



SUMMONS.

United States of America, |

Indian Territory, L ss

Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court.

The President of the United States of America,

To the United States Marshal for the Indian Territory, Southern District, ;
%&! . , ,

GREETING:

You are hereby Commanded to Summons P. S. Moseley, Governor of
the Chickasaw Nation, to answer on behalf of said nation, in tx\rei1t}r davs after the service of this
summons upon him, as Goyérnor of said Nation a complaint in Equity filed against the

Choctaw and Chickasaw nation in the Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court, 1n the Indian Ter-

ritory, at &%
and warn him that upon his failure as said Governor to ansxeﬁm bahalf of said nation, the

complaint will be taken for confessed, and you will make return of the summons instanter;

And you are further commanded to notify said P. S. Moseley Governor aforesaid,

File No. /6 »2' wvein the District Court for the Wl bt District of the

that the papers, files and proceedings in the case ot / o e L

Indian Territory, has been transferred to the Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court, and that

the certificate of the clerk of said court for said =z« istrict, Indian Territory,

has been attached thereto.

WITNESS the Honorable Spencer B. Adams, Chief Judge,
Walter L. Weaver and Henry S. Foote; Associate
Judges, and the Seal thereof, at South McAlester,

Indian Territorv, aforesaid, this T~

day of March A. D., 1903.
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Martha Buck, et® al.,

Vs

The Choetaw Nat ion.

Court No. 130.
Dawes No. 639.

Under date of March 7, 1898, the court record
gshows that this case was "Concolidated with No. 132, Henry
Dutton, et al., vs Choctaw Nation, as # 132"L

SO




Henry Button, et al.,
Court No. 132.

Dawes Nos. 319 & 63l.

Vs

The Choctaw wation.

The case of Martha Buck, et al., vs The Choctaw

Nation, Dawes No. 631, was consolidated with the case of
Henry Dutton, et al., vs The Choctaw Nation, Dawes No. 319,
after appeal had heen taken to the Southern District Court
The original application in the Dutton case, to the Dawes
Commission, is on file in the Clerk'soffice, and the original
application to the said Cormission in the Buck case is not,
on file, but copies of hoth, filed with the authorities of the
Choctaw Nation in 1896, have heen procured and are hereto
attached, and marked "Exhibit H".

An amended petition, in the consolidated case,-was
filed by the applicants March 9, 1897, "in lieu of their
petition filed with said Commission on September 5, 1896".

The names of Virgie Dutton and Ora Taylor, set forth in
said amended netition, and also admitted by judsment of the
court, do not appear in the original Dutton application, or
in the copy of the original Buck application to the Dawes
Cormission

The case has heen appealed to, and is now pending in,

the United States Supreme Court.




HENRY DUTTON, ET AL.,
V8
CHOCTAW NATION.

Said cause bem¢ a consolidation of causes No. 13l
Martha Buck, et al., and No. 132, Henry Dutton, et al., vs The
Choctaw Nation, recently pending upon the docket of the
United States Court in and for the Southern District of the
Indian Territory, at Ardmore.

Explanatory Affidavit of J. G. Buck.

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day
personally appeared J. G. Buck, and after bheing by me first
duly sworn, deposes and says:

That he and Henry Dutton are brothers-in-law. Affisnt
states that in 1896 that he, (the said J. G. Buck), employed
one J. B. Grinstead, a newspaper editor and notary public
at Oakland, Indian Territory, to file an application with the
Dawes Cormission for himself, children and grand children, to
be enrolled as members of the tribe of Choctaw Indians, the
wife of affiant claiming to he a member of said tribe hy
blood; and at the same time the said B Henry Dutton employed
the same person, the said Grinstead, to file an application
for himself, his wife, children and grand children, hefore the
said Comaission, to he enrolled as members of said trihe
of Indians; ani after said application was filed with said
Cormission, this affiant and the said Dutton were notified
that said applications were refused; and thersupin they
- employed the law firm of Furman, Herbet & Hill, to prose-
cute an appeal xha from the decision of the said Dawes Cormi-
ssion, to the United States Court for the Southern District
of the Indain Territory, in accordance with the rules of said

court;; that said appeal was perfected in accordance with the



rules of said court, and that after the same was perfected,

at the sugeestion of said attorneys, the two said causes number
1.’61, Martha Buck, et al., vs The Choctaw Nation, and number
132, Henru Dutton, et al., vs The Choctaw Nation were con-
solidated, and said causes as appealed were prosecuted in

said court, as one cause under the name and style of Henry

Dutbon, et al., ve The Choctaw Nation, number 132; that when

said attorneys amended said applicatiion, as aforesaid, the ori
ginal application of Martha Buck, et al., vs The Choctaw Nat-
ion, was mislaid, or lost and could not he found; and that
this affiant undertook, frommemory %o state to his saild
attorneys, the names of all persons in said applications,

and from such statement the sald attorneys prepared said amended
application, as aforesaid, designating the same "Amended

Pet ition", which was filed in said Court, March 9, 1897, and

is still on file in said cause in said court.

This affiant states that his attention has heen called
to an apparent discrepancy in the original application filed in
said Dutton cause hefore the Dawes Qormission, and in the

judgment rendered in this, that in the judgment the name of
"Tirgie" Dutton appears, and is decreed to he a memher of the
tribe of Choctaw Indians, and this affdant says that he knows
no "Virgie" Dutton, but does know of a John Virgil Dutton,
whose age, at the time of filing said application, was seven
years, and whose age at this time is nine years past, and
that in his opinion the name of Virgle is a clerical error,
and should have been written Virgil or John Virgil Dutton,

in said judgment.

Affiant further states that his attention has heen called
to the original application furnished the Chief of the Choctaw
Tribe wherein the name of "Keil" Taylor appears as one of the
original applicants in the said Buck anplication filed with tie

Dawes Cormission, and this affiant says that he knows nothing



of any Taylor by the name of "Keil" Taylor, uvuv ...

in the amended application the name of Ora Taylor appears,

and in the judgment the name of Ora Taylor appears, which he
takes to he the same verson the draftsman in said original
application intended to describe, because he says that said
Ora Taylor was four years old at the time said application was
made 0 the Dawes Cormission, and is now six years old past,
and he states the said clerical errors, if any, were cormifted
were cormitted by said Grinstead who filed said original
application, or were cormitted as a result of said statement
to his said attorneys, Furman, Herhet & Hill, and was not
gormitted as a result of the fault, knowledge or agreement

of the said attorneys, as aforesaid, and that such apparahax
apparent or clerical errors were unkmown to this affiant

until his attention was called to the same on yesterday, the
30th day of January, 1899; and furthei.depdnenb sayeth not.

— is
J. G. X Buek
mark.

Witness: C. F¥. Herhett
M. L. Crawford.

Subscribed and sworn to hefore me this the 3lst day of
January, 1899,
(Signed) James H.Mathers,
Notary Public, Southern District,

Indian Territory.




SUMMONS.

United States of America,

Indian Territory, |

Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court.

The President of the United States of America,

T(}i_the United States Marshal for the Indian Territory, Northérn District,

dREETING:

YOU are herebv Commanded to Summons Green McCurtain, Prmupal Chief of
the Choctaw thlon to answer-on behalf of said nation, in twentv “days after the service of thls
summons upon him, as Prmc1pdl Chlef of said Nation a comp]amt in Equltv filed dg’d]nst the

Choctaw and Chlckasaw natl(m in the Choctaw and Chickasaw szenshlp Court, 1n the Indxan i er—

ritory, at SERKFLZZ Z2 7 € <<

and warn him that upon his failure as said Principal Chief to@hswer on behalf of said nation, the
complaint will be taken for confessed, and you will make return of the summons instanter;

And you are further commanded to notify said Green McCurtain, Principal Chief aforesaid,

that the papers, files and proceedings in the case ot /¥ ==&

File No. /‘5 Z w0 the District Court for the . S=Fler it sis District of the

Indian Territory, has been transferred to the Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court, and that

the certificate of the clerk of said court for said W District, Indian Territory,

has been attached thereto.

WITNESS the Honorable Spencer B. Adams, Chief Judge,

Walter L. Weaver and Henry S. Foote, Associate

Judge% and the Seal thereof, at South McAlester,




L plcaie

vy =
< g /e
.N07 ..... 7— ...... ; ........ 1 :f?
i @
IN EQUITY. a8
| & g
< 6
o @)
] c
VS, : s
Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations. E'
| &
Summons issued .. Zé ................ day of
March, 1903. Returnable instanter.
| 4
: =
¥ &
=] :
=

Marshal’s Fees.

Service - - - $ ..
Miles -t - -
Expenses - - - $ =

ToraL

Attornevs for Plaintiff.

~ ., 7.

o et e I oy s

‘A1031142, ueIpU]

e

T J20[9,0 T

1SMo[jo} se ‘Adod £q dwes paslas pue ‘w

L T Sly} suowwns Sy} PaAlddal |

“qd 'V

‘06T

"LOTHISIad

(
|
|
J

‘Asoyraia | uerpug

‘edlIauwy Jo sajels paliun

|

‘NaNLIA STAIVHSAVIA



—

/@@W So 92

4 %»@?_&a_/é{czu
” R oe—

/OM“M?

\u;zius.«z:’e* g 8

a’*’/’:"& . /g/&jﬂlf//dtaa@”j e







é
3
E




South McAlester, Indian rerritory, June 12, 1903,

Henry Dutton, et al
T8 T Fo. W Southern District No., 132.

Choctaw Nat ion,
EETTER OF INSTRUCTIONS,

TO 2 &

The office files of the papers in this
case are herewith delivered, and you are directed to
make investigation along the lines indicated in this
letter, and to return the papers herein together
with vour written report and exhibits attached thereto

at the earliest practicable date.

B e S

An examination of the :aenfdjiﬁfAb?g‘ y{g»
case will disclose that the applicants by blda |~
. da—this—ease claim their right to admission and en=
rollment as citizens of the Choctaw Nation by reason
of their descent from an alleged full blood Choctaw
Indian by the name of Cubby Folsom. Apparently
this case 4c the fabrication of the unreliable
testimony of the parties applicant, and is based

alomost entirely upon family’tradition.

i
¥ -



This cause as originally instdtuted be-
fore the Dawes Commission was under the seperate title
of Henry Dutton, et al.vs. Choctaw yatiom, Dawes
Commiss ion numbers 319 and 361, and Martha Buck, et
al.vs., Choctaw Nation, number 639. The appli-
cants were all denied by the Commission, and the
cases on appeal to the United States Court for the
Southern District of the Indian Territory were con-
solidated and trial was had under E%s title of Henry
Dutton, et al vs. Choctaw Nation. ”By the judgment
of the United States Court of March 15, 1898 forty-

e acl
six persons, all of whom were undoubtedly included
in the original petitionyfiled with the Dawes
Comhission, forty-four by blood and two by
intermarriage. All of the persons included in the
decision of the federal court are included in the pe=-
tition for writ of error diretted to the Choctaw and
Chickasaw Citizenship Court, and in addition thereSe
the following names appear upﬁ':l the petitien for wit
of error:

Mrs. Mollie Dutton, Ray Buck, Clarence
Herbert Parker, Johnie A, and Janie Magnolia Jacks,
Cecil Martin, Homer J. Buck and Stonewall Buck.

The parties in the original application of penry
Dutton, et al,allege that Harriett Staley, a one fourth
blood Choctaw Indian was married to Henry Dutton, a
white man in Wythe County, Virginia in 1853, and that

the apvlicants, with the exception of Henry Dutton



are her direct lineal descendantsThey further allege
that Harriett Staley was the daughter of a Choctaw wo-
man named Tina Staley, whose maiden name was Myers,
and whose mother was a daughter of Cubby Folsom,

an alleged full blood Choctaw Indian. The appli-
cants in the case of Martha Buck, et al,are the
descen angﬁﬂﬂf the said Martha Buck, whom it is alleg-

A0 e Z
edA of Katie Staley, an alleged one

fourth blood Choctaw Indian, who was married to Thomas

SiIsrey
Taylor, a white man; that Katie Stalcy was the deush-
$or of Harriett Staley, who married Henry Dutton,
and the descendants of Mmtha Ruck therefore claim,
ab-elea eond ad %
through the same line of Harriett Dutton familv }mwm%y

from Cubby Folsom.

The testimony in connection with the | ’
petition to the Dawes Commission in 1896 was maine :
¥ the ex-parte affidavits of the applicants them=
selves, with the exception: of the affidavits of
Hunnally Williams and Elcie Perkins, and the testi-
mony adduced at fhe he%févwﬂpf +%5 cause before the
waster in Chancerthas that of the applicants them=-

Cougr ol dd
selves, and is noﬁ4of any materiality.

Owr theory of this case is that it was

manufac tured entirely by the applicants who have



within the past féggyears removed to and maintained a
residence in the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations , and

is entirely without foundation.

Considerdnguthe allegations of the several
applicants it would appear that Harriett and Katie
Staley, who.were married in Virginia and Tennessee
respect ively in 1853 and 1854 must have beren born
in Wythe County, Virginia about 1835 or 1836. The
varents of these two women-appear to-havecbeen Joseph
Staley and Tina Staley, whose maiden name was Tina
Myers. It would then appear from the most reason-
able and conservative calculation that Tina Staley
must have been born about the year 1818, This woman
is alleged to have been the daughter of a woman by
the name of Myers by a white man named John Yyers, and
it is apparent that the Myers woman, the mother of
Tina Staley must have been born about the year 1800,
The Myers woman is alleged to have heen a daughter
of Cubby Folsom, an alleged full blood Choctaw Indian.
It will be easily seen that this man, if there ever
was such a person must have been born about the year
1780, and was consequently in 1830 at least fifty
years of age. It is a notable fact that nowhere
in the record, either in the petition of the appli=-

cants , or in the allegations of the witnesses is



any claim made that the ancestors of these persons
ever resided in Mississippi or Alabama, but the rec=
ord clearly indicates that they always lived in

1§50 o
Wythe County, Virginia until about ,1855, when they

pre-sumably removed to Western Tennessee, and Le) cﬂ%%ﬂufwﬂb

from there to Texas, Arkansas and later to the Indian
merritory. ‘It has been the evident intention of the
applicants to connect the well known family of
Choctaws by the name of Tolsom with the alleged
ancestor Cubby Folsom, through whom they claim. In
order to dispose of any possible claip that these

wp Tl cl0) eoucl au
avplicants may set up as 40 fourteenth article
Choctaws, an examination has been made of those
persons who signified their intention to remain
and become citizens of the States under the fourteenth
article of the treaty of 1830, and those who were sub-
sequently adjudicated beneficiaries thereunder by the
two United States Commissions of 1837 and 1842, and
the names of Staley, Myers or Cubby Falsom are

not found thereon.

EVIDENCE.

The only two witnesses who appear in
this case aside from the applicants themselves are
Hunnally Williams and Elcie Perkins. It is pre-

sumed that the Hunnally Williams and Elcie Perkins,



are Humady Williams of Homer, Indian Territory and
Flsie Perkins of Caney, Indian Territory, both of
whom are now deceased. It is therefore impossible to
take any steps to contrevert the testimony of these
witnesses, but thei¥ evidence is referred to herein
for the purpose of showing thé% absudity thereof as

compared with the claims of the applicants,

Hunnally, (Humady) Williams in his ex-
parte affidavit of Yf April 9, 1897 alleges that he
is 85 years of age, and resides at Homer, Chickasaw,
Nation, Indian Territory. Was born and raised among
the Chickasaw and Choctaw Indian in Mississippi;
assisted in moving the Indians from Mississippi
when they came West, and then returned te the house
of Ben Love, Chickasaw Nation, Mississippi; that he
belonged to Moses Sperry and Ben Love, to the latter
when he moved to the Indian Territory and came with
him., TFurther alleges that he knew Cubby Folsom when
he was a boy and Played with him; knew him to be a
full blood Choctaw Indian and that Cubby Folsom mar-
ried a full blood Chickasaw Indian woman named Thomp=-
son, by whom he had a daughter who merried a white
man named Myers. Witness alleges that the Chickasaw
and Chéctaw Indian‘while residing Fast of the Miss-

issippi often made trips and visits into the States



of Tennessee and Virginia, and that he himself had
been taken on these visits to Virginia by his owners,
who were Indians. This man from his own testimony
was born in 1812, and at the time of the Choctaw
treaty of 1830 must have been a boy about 18 years
ﬁﬁﬁgﬁ:&, His statement that he kneaw Cubby Folsom when
héAwas a boy and played with him 1% inconsistent,

g8 it is apparent that the Cubby Folsom from whom the
applicants claim could not have been less than fifty
years of age at the time of tle treaty of 1830. HRis
allegation that he knew Cubby Folsom was married

to a full blood Chickasaw woman named Thompson, and
that they had a daughter named Myers can be n&yzéher
than hearsay, as the statements of the applicants
themselves would clearly indicate that Cubby Folsom
was married and that the Myers girl referred to

was born about 1795 or 1800, from twelve to fiteen
years before this witness himself was born. The
affiant has often appeared in other citizenship casel,
and is a professional witness., It is our opinionwhll-
ever that this is the first affidavit in which he
alleged that he was ever in the State of Virginia,

or knew persons who originally came from tha locality.

Elcie Perkins in her affidavit of September
10, X897 alleges that she is 75 years of age, a citi-
zen by blood of the Choctaw Nation, the daughter of



Robert Folsom, who was a Choctaw Indian and the
grand daughter of Nathaniel Folsom, a white man
who married an Indian woman by the name of Shokboma,;
also knew McKee Folsom the father of Peter and McKee
Folsom, Jr., who was known as Cubby Folsom, and that
McKee Folsom, Sr. was her uncle. There is no evi-
dent a’ tempt in this affidavit to connect the common
ancestor of the applicants in this case with Nathaniel
Shokbohoma

Folsom and his wife Ghelebemm, whose descendants are
evidently at this time recognized citizens of the
Choctaw Nation. According to the allegations of this
affiant the Cubby Folsom, son of McKee Folsom, Sr.
whom she knew must have been her first cousin,
and could not possibly hmve been over seventy-five
or eighty years of age in 1896, while the Cubby Fol-
som from whom the applicants claim could not possibly
have been born later than 1780 and would have attained
the age of nearly one hundred and twenty years at
Xhe time the witness made her affidavit.

It is our opinion that the affidavits of
Humady Williams and Elsie Perkins if not forgeries

QA gm cduwrss

wer e prepared for these witnesseé?;ithout any
knowledgq:?ﬁparted to them of their contents, Both
of the affidavits are signed by mark, the one of
Humady William being unwitnessed, and that of Elsie
Perkins being witnessed by Henry Byington, whose re=-
putation for procuring fraudulent affidavits is well

known,

W



Attention is also directed to the fact
that the affidavits of these two witnesses , while
appearing as exhibits to the original me tition
submitted to the Dawes Commnission in 1896 were not
executed until April and September, 1897, while
the original papers were transmitted from the Dawes
Commission to the United States Court for the Southern
District of the Indian Territory February 15, 1897.
It is also to be noted that at the time of the hearing
of the testimony in this case before the Master in
Chancery at Ardmore March 9, 1897, the attorneys for
tnke appellants filed, with the leave of the Court,
an amended petition in lieu of the petitionffiled
with the Dawes Commission September 5, 1896, and on
this amended petition the report of the Master in
Chancery and the judgment of the Court were based.
’TF&n view of the fact that there are no living witnesses
with the exception of the applicants themselves ape
pearing in this case an ifvestigation at this time
in the field is not considered necessary. It is owr
opinion however that the case rests entirely upon
the testimony of the applicants themselves, Q£& which
by its absurdity would preclude them from recognition
and admission as citizens of the Choctaw Nation. 1In
the event that on the re-trial of this case another
claim than that heretofore made it set up by the
applicants, the testimony adduced on the re-trial
can then be impeached by their former testimony

oiven heofare +he Nawea oammiecinm 17mn 180484, and



' s Yours very truly, :

&
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South McAlester, Indian Territory, May 18, 1903,

Messrs, Hays & Craig,

Russett, Indian Territory.
Gent lemen; :

We are informed that you have information in
regard to the present address of MNrs. I.,W. Whitus, formerly
of MeMillan, Indian Territorv,

We wish to communicate with her in regard to a
matter of business, and ¢£.you will be good enough to
give us her address, you‘will greatly oblige,

For your convenience in reply, we enclose salf-
addressed stamped envelope,

Very truly yours,

Dictated,
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